



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

WRIT PETITION NO. 11018 OF 2019

Maharashtra Engineers Association
Through its General Secretary .. Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and others .. Respondents

Shri Devdatt P. Palodkar, Advocate for the Petitioner.
Shri S. P. Tiwari, A.G.P. for Respondent Nos. 1 to 4.

**CORAM : S. V. GANGAPURWALA AND
ANIL S. KILOR, JJ.
DATE : 05TH SEPTEMBER, 2019.**

ORDER :

. The grievance of the petitioner is that, the Zilla Parishad is not following e-tender process for works above Rs. 3,00,000/- and even for work above Rs. 5,00,000/- is issuing direct orders.

2. Issue notice to respondents, returnable on 14.11.2019. The learned A. G. P. waives notice for respondent Nos. 1 to 4.

[ANIL S. KILOR, J.]

[S. V. GANGAPURWALA, J.]